
                         Hosey Britton 
       father-in-law to Elizabeth (Grace) Britton 
 
 
Hosey Britton    b. ca1750 also reported as John William Britton 
       married (unk) 
 | 
possible> |-Elizabeth Britton          “Elizabeth Britton married John Groa/Groom 2/5/1824 by John F. Solomam (Franklin Co. Probate marriages 1803-1865)) 
      | 
 |-Wilson Britton b. 1765 in Virginia d. Aug. 1851 buried Britton Cemetery, * mile East of Mt  Morris, PA, to Route 43.    per "JA G" <j916g@hotmail.com> says 1860   
 | “moved to what is now West Virginia.”  ““Before coming to Monongalia County, Wilson Britton had lived near Winchester, VA, where he brought up a family, Jane Wade   
 | being his second wife. It is claimed that three of his brothers crossed the mountains with him but did not settle in the immediate vicinity. Wilson Britton was a Presbyterian  
   | minister and had a good education for a man of his day……Wilson Britton died at the home of his son Horatio Britton in August 1851 at the advanced age of 86. He was buried on  
  | the old homestead on Dunkard Ridge: Children 1) GEORGE W 2) Gustavus 3) Horation 4) John HW 5) Nancy 6) Jerusha, who died single.” –page 386-The Wade Family by  
   | Franklin Marion Wade. 
 | 1810 Monongalia Co., VA (now WV) Census, with family 
 | 1820 Monongalia Co., VA (now WV) Census, with family 
 | 1850 Monongalia Co., VA (now WV) Census, 78 years, living with son George W. Britton 
 |       m1. Susannah Young (?) 
 |  Wilson is also my ggg grandfather (through Horatio Britton). I am also looking for info regarding his first marriage, which I understand was in Winchester, Va. I found  
 |  through Eve or Eva Britton through the internet that his first wife may have been Susannah Young. They had a daughter named Eve or Eva. 
 | |-Eve or Eva Britton  
 | | 
 | |-Edith E. Britton  b. 1800  d. 1898 
 | |       married Elisha Snider in 1826 
 | | |-Joseph Britton b. Feb. 14, 1827 in Morgantown, WV. 
 | | 
 | |-Jonah Britton b. 1797 
 | |      married Martha Jane Locke Dec. 30, 1820 in Frederick Co, VA.   d/o  Elizabeth Locke (d/o George Locke and Sarah Hyatt) & James Locke (his name is mentioned in thier   
 | |  daughters obit). A Locke marrying a Locke seems rather strange. “13 children” 
 | | 
 | | | 
 | | |-(unk) Britton 
 | |         married (unk) 
 | |  | 
 | |  |-(unk) Britton 
 | |         married (unk) 
 | |   | 
 | |   |-(unk) Britton 
 | |         married (unk) 
 | |    | 
 | |    |-Elaind Britton     bmccain@carolnet.org 
 | |            married (unk) McCain 
 | | 
 | |-(unk) Britton 
 |        married (unk) 
 |  | 
 |  |-Lucy A. Britton b.1848 in Monongalia Co. VA   per Julie sierrastarts@excite.com 
 |           married James B. Taylor  s/o James Taylor 
 |   | 
 |   |-Marion C. Taylor  b.1874 in Doddridge Co. WV  
 |    . 
 |    . 



 |    .-Julie (unk)  "JA G" <j916g@hotmail.com>  
 | 
 |        m2.  Jane Wade in 1806 
 | |-Alexander Britton 
 | |-Winifred Britton 
 | |-Evaline Britton 
 | |-John Locke Britton 
 | |-George W. Britton 
 | |-Nancy Britton (?) 
 | | 
 | |-Gustavus S. Britton b. 1818 in Monongalia Co., Virginia   d. March 19, 1904, Roane Co., W.Va 
 |   Union Army Company C, 6th Regiment, Hon.Discharge, 6-10-65, Wheeling,W.Va 
 |         married (unk) March 14, 1847 
 |  | 
 |  |-(unk) Britton 
 |        married (unk) 
 |   | 
 |   |-(unk) 
 |          married (unk) 
 |    | 
 |    |-(unk) 
 |           married (unk) 
 |     | 
 |     |-Marcia Murry  holstrom@pacbell.net  
 |            married (unk) Holstrom  
 | 
 |-Joseph Britton “settled in Pennsylvania”  per "JA G" <j916g@hotmail.com> says 1860 
 | 
 |-Hosea Britton  b. ca1780 in Frederick Co., Virginia per "JA G" <j916g@hotmail.com> says 1860 <A HREF="BrittonH.htm">photo</A> 
 |  "I do have a will of Hosea Britton executed by his brother, Benjamin, in the  year 1823. After that, there is no mention of Rachel anywhere. I do have  information on the rest of the  
 |  brittons of franklin County, Ohio."    The above quote on the Britton GenForum (10/99) caught my attention. You had  posted a followup to it on 11/99. I am a descendant of Rev.  
 | Benjamin Britton and had not found a record  connecting him with anyone other relatives. I have the descendants of his son  Benjamin. It is the son (b. 1797) who married Elizabeth  
 | Brunk. I think that  it is the Rev. Benjamin who is the brother of Hosea. John Lomax  Hosea Britton b.abt.1780 married Rachel Taylor in Monongalia Co. Va about   
 | 1800. Hosea had a brother, Wilson Britton. Wilson Britton had a grand daughter, Lucy A. Britton b.1848 in Monongalia Co. VA Lucy married James B. Taylor who was the son of 
 |      James Taylor. Lucy and James B. Taylor Jr. had a son named Marion C. Taylor b.1874 in Doddridge Co. WV  Hosea Britton and Rachel Taylor had a son named Samuel Taylor Britton  
 |   who married Mariah Lattimer/Lathmer. Samuel named one of his sons Marion C. Britton b.1862 in Ohio. I would like to know if anyone has anything on Rachel Taylor? Is she related to  
 | James Taylor Sr.?  Thanks Julie   sierrastarts@excite.com 
 |          Hosea Britton was Benjamin's Brother. They traveled together from Monongahela, West Virginia into Ohio. Wilson Britton,there brother, stayed on in WV. The two brothers settled in 
 |      Hilliard, Ohio (Franklin Co}. Benjamin only had one wife(Elizabeth Grace}. Both are buried in Wesley Cemetary, Hilliard, Ohio. Hosea's Will was executed by his brother Benjamin  
 |  onOctober 30, 1822. Still no information on Rachel {Taylor} Britton to this date. 
 |    Posted by: Kathy Knoch Date: January 12, 2001 Looking for info on Hosea Britton b. abt 1780. I have scant info on him, if its right. He's the father of (Nancy)Mary Britton b.1807 Oh.,  
   |     d.1835 Oh., she married Wm. Childs. Another daughter, Elizabeth, married a John Groom in 1824. Supposedly Hosea married a Tamson Groom 9-8-1831. Would like to know if info  
   | correct, know the parents of Hosea, & who the mother of Mary & Elizabeth was. Any help appreciated. 
 |         married Rachel Taylor ca1800 in Monongalia Co., Virginia. b. ca1785  per 1850 census info: 1810 census, Rockinhham Co., Va. Ancestry.com image #36: Rachel Britton 
  |  1830 Norwich Twp., Franklin Co., Oh. census, Rachel Britton, Males: 1 (5-9), 1 (15-19)  Females 1 (5-9),1 (10-14), 1 (15-19), 1 (30-39) 
 |   1840 census, Franklin Co.,Oh.,Norwich Twp., Ancestry.com image #9:Rachel Britton 
 |  1850 Norwich Twp., Franklin Co., Oh. census, Rachel Britton, Ancesrty.com image 1    living in the household of Eli F. Jennings age 28 & Lucinda age 30 
 | | 
 | |-Matilda Britton  b. 1813 in Oh. 
 | |     married Henry Dildine  Sep. 9, 1831 in Franklin Co. Oh. 
 | | the new email address as of 1/09/02 for Dolores Homan Clark is:doloreshomanclark@fastq.com 
 | |      Looking for information on Henry Dildine & Matilda Britton ohio;  their children, one of which is listed on census as Loraine, on another cen. as Rachal and in 1880 OH as  
   | |  Lorain thank you, Dolores Homan Clark 



   | | Posted by: Diane Carter Date: April 29, 2000 In Reply to: Henry Dildine & Matilda Britton, OHIO by Jag  of 607   
    | |     I cannot help you with the Britton side of this family, however, I have a little information on one of their children, Hosea Britton Dildine. He married my 3 Great Grand aunt,     
     | |    Rebecca Catherine "Kate" Wilkin, in 1859, Hillard, OH. They had seven children: Pina,Rose, Viola, Laura, Henry, Willis & Charles. At least 4 of these married. If anyone has    
    | | more information on these children, please e-mail me at: jlcarter@brooksdata.net   Diane 
 | | |   
 | |   |-Hosea Britton Dildine 
    | |      married Rebecca Catherine "Kate" Wilkin, in 1859, Hillard, OH.  
   | |  |-Pina Dildine 
   | |  |-Rose Dildine 
   | |  |-Viola Dildine 
   | |  |-Laura Dildine 
   | |  |-Henry Dildine 
   | |  |-Willis Dildine 
   | |  |-Charles Dildine 
 | | 
 | |-Samuel Taylor Britton 
 | |       married Mariah Lattimer/Lathmer 
 | | |-Marion C. Britton    b.1862 in Ohio. “I would like to know if anyone has anything on Rachel Taylor? Is she related to James Taylor Sr.?   Julie  sierrastarts@excite.com 
 | | 
 | |-Hosey W. Britton  b. June 1, 1811 Monongahela Co. Va.  d. Feb. 13, 1891 in Hilliard. Ohio 
 |        married Tamson Groom  Sept. 8 /9 , 1831 in Franklin Co. Oh.    b. July 1809 in Oh.    
 |    1840 census, Franklin Co.,Oh.,Norwich Twp., Ancestry.com image #9:Hosea Britton 
 |   1860 census, Franklin Co.,Oh.,Norwich Twp., Page 386: Hosea Britton,50,Va;    Tamson,52,Oh.;  Yacina(?),12,Oh. 
   |   1870 census, Franklin Co.Oh., Norwich Twp., Page 654A: Hosea Britton,59,Va.,retired farmer;  Tamson,61,Oh. 
 |    living next to Augustis Groome 
 |   1880 census, Franklin Co., Oh., Norwich Twp., Ancestry.com image #39, H. W. Britton, 69, farming, Va,Va,Va;   Tamson,71,Oh,NJ.,NJ.;   Abe   
 |    Hiram Mcan(?),22,nephew,farming,Oh,Va,Va;  Orilla Mcan(?),19,niece, Oh,Oh,Oh. 
 |      1900 census, Columbus, Franklin Co., Oh.,Norwich Twp, Ancestry.com image #1: Tamson Britton, 91,”mother”(!), Ohio., NJ,NJ  
 |                living in household of Augustus Groone (b. April 1833) & Susanah  (b.  Nov. 1830)  note that Mr. “Groone”  could be Augustus Britton 
 |  | 
 |  |-Augustus Britton    b. 1834 in Va. 
  |  | 
 |  |-Lucinda Britton “Sussa”   b. 1847 in Franklin Co., Oh.   Probably married Augustis Groome 
 |        probably: 1870 census, Franklin Co.,Oh.,Norwich Twp.,Page 654A: Augustis Groome,37,Oh,farmer;  Susan,37,Oh;  Christiana,15,Oh;  Roseline,11,Oh; 
     |    Rachel O.,9,Oh.;  Lillian E.,7,Oh;   John S.,5,Oh.;  Fletcher,3,Oh.;  Eddie,1,Oh.;  Hosea Britton,20,Oh.farmer laborer 
 | 
 |-Benjamin Frank Britton “minister” b.Sept. 14, 1779 in Fredrick Co., Va. or Sept. 11, 1779 per "JA G" <j916g@hotmail.com>  <A HREF="BrittonB.htm">photo</A>  
    d. Sept. 26, 1862 or 1860 in Hilliard, Oh.  buried at Wesley Chapel Cemetary, Hilliard, Ohio 
Grace  =>         married. Elizabeth Grace on Dec. 24, 1799 “Betsey “ b. Jan. 20, 1780 in Rockingham, Va.    d. March 20 / 22, 1846 in Franklin Co., Oh.    
     buried at Wesley Chapel Cem., Hilliard, Ohio 
            (ref. James Grace genealogy) 
       The following is from  the History Of Franklin And Pickaway Counties (Ohio): "The first settlers in what is now [1880] known as Norwich Twsp. were Daniel Brunk and family, who  
       settled half a mile south of the Hayden run, in 1807. Rev. Benjamin Britton settled on land, next south of Brunk, at the same time. He was a Christian, "New Light" preacher and early  
           organized a church of that denomination. Members of the church, afterwards joined with the congregation at Dublin." This is believed to be the father of Benjamin Britton (1797-1868)  
     based on Ben Jr's. marriage (when almost 19) To Elizabeth Brunk (aged 15½] in 1816 in Franklin Co. and the proximity of the two families as indicated in the county history. Rev.  
         Benjamin and Elizabeth may have had the following children, but proof  via original records has not been obtained: Elizabeth, John, Matilda, James, and Noah. [Information from internet  
   forum, no reliable sources offered.] 
        1840 census, Franklin Co.,Oh.,Norwich Twp., Ancestry.com image #9: B. Britton  males 000110001   females 00101001 living next to Moses Hart At tine of 1840 census 
  | 
  |-Elizabeth Britton b. ca1800 in Franklin Co., Ohio per LDS  or Monongalia Co.,WVa. per Sandy Johnston per James Lock  statework@aol.com 
  |      married John Groom   5 SEP 1824 
  | 
  |-Hosey W. Britton  b. 1 JUN 1811 in Monongahela Co., WV  d. 13 FEB 1891 in Hillard Co. OH 

mailto:jlcarter@brooksdata.net


  | 1880 census, Franklin Co.,Ohio,Hilliard,page 86C: H. W. Britton,69,VA,Farming,VA,VA;   Tamzon,71, OH, NJ, NJ;   Simms McCan,Nephew,22,OH,Farming,VA,VA;   
  |  Orilla McCan,Niece,19,OH, OH, OH 
  |      married Jamison Groom  8 SEP 1831 in Franklin Co, OH b: 1808 in VA 
  | |-Augustus Britton    b: 1834 
  | |-Lucina Britton    b: 1847 
  | 
  |-John Taylor Britton b. Nov. 24, 1808 Monongahela Co., Va.  d. September 15, 1878  in Hilliard, Oh. per Steveotan@aol.com (ref. Brunk genealogy) 
  |       married Julia R. Auburn  May 24, 1831 in Franklin Co., Oh. b. 1807 in Va.  
  | | 
  | |-Calvin Britton    b. 1831 in Oh. 
  | |       married Rachel (unk) in ca1857 in Franklin Co., Oh. b. 1841 in Oh. 
  | | |-Elizabeth L. Britton   b. 1858 in Franklin Co., Oh. 
  | | |-Eunice C. Britton   b. Jan. 1860 in Franklin Co., Oh. 
  | | 
  | |-Lucinda Britton    b. 1836 in Oh. 
  | |-John H. Britton    b. 1839 in Franklin Co., Oh. 
  | 
  |-Matilda Britton “Dildine” b. 1813 in Oh. Note daughter of Hosea Britton above (??!) 
  | 
  |-Asenith Britton  b. 1804 in Frederick Co.,Va  d. before 1861  per Sandy Johnston 
  |      married Dr. John Frederick Seeds  
  | |-Dr. R. Zenas Seeds b. 1845 
  | 
  |-James Smith Britton  b. Oct. 20, 1822 in Norwich Twp., Franklin Co., Oh.  d. 14 APR 1912 in Columbus, OH 
  |     1880 census, Franklin Co.,Ohio,Columbus,page 545C: James S. Britton,56,OH,Retired Farmer,WV,WV;   Virginia,52,VA,VA,VA;   
     |  Nora Grandstaff,Other,20,OH,Servant,OH,PA    
     |       m1. Virgina Saunders 14 JAN 1847 in Franklin Co, OH  d/o Miskell Saunders of Franklin Twp. (d. Feb. 1896) 
  |       m2. Melvita Barber     d/o James Barber of Franklin Co., Ohio “donated farm to Ohio Weslian College ” 
  | 
  |-Noah Franklin Britton Sr.        aka Noah Frank Britton   b. 1805 Fredrick Co. Va  d. March 16, 1886 in North Salem, Linn Co. Mo. 
   | 1840 census, Franklin Co.,Oh.,Norwich Twp., Ancestry.com image #9:Noah Britton 
  |        married Sarah Fields on April 9, 1835 in Franklin Co. Ohio  b. ca1815 in Va.   d. 1892 
  | |-Albert Britton     “Bert”  per Sandy 
  | |-Josephine Britton  per Sandy 
  | |-Stearri (?) L. Britton    b. ca1851 in Oh. 
  | |-Franklin Britton    b. ca1856 in Oh. 
  | | 
same?  => | |-Betsey Britton    b. ca1844 in Franklin Co., Oh. 
same?   => | |-Elizabeth Ann "Bettie" Britton  b. 21 JAN 1847 in Columbus, Franklin Co., Ohio   d. 30 SEP 1929 in Sumner, Chariton Co., MO  
  | | Burial: Lakeside Cemetery, Sumner, Chariton Co., MO  
  | | “Passing of Mrs. P. Coffman: Betty A Britton, daughter of Noah F. and Sarah Britton. was born near Columbus, Ohio, January 21, 1847. When a young  
  | |       woman she with her parents moved to Missouri, settling in Sullivan county.At the age of 20 years she was united in marriage to Pleasant Coffman. to this union were 
  | |      born: Maggie, Clara, Walter, Della, Mary, Olive, Myrtle and two babieswho died in infancy. Walter passed into the great beyond about 27 years age.Shortly after the 
  | |      civil war she was united with the Missionary Baptist church anddied in that faith on Sept. 30, 1929 at the age of 82 years, 8 months and 9 days.She is survived by the 
  | |       husband, six daughters, twenty six grandchildren and a number of great grandchildren and great great grandchildren.She had been feeble for a number of years, and  
  | |      on Saturday she tool sickwith pneumonia, which caused her death.Mrs. Coffman was a loving and faithful wife, a devoted mother, and a kind andgenerous   
  | |     neighbor.Funeral services were conducted from the home Tuesday at 2 p. m. by F.L. Burton,and internment under direction of undertaker W. G.Thorne was made at  
  | | Lakeside.” 
  | |           1880 census, Sullivan Co.,Mo.,Morris Twp.,page 50B: Pleasant Coffman,35, IN,Farmer,KY,KY;  Bettie A.,32,OH,VA,VA;  Maggie,12,MO;  Clarsie,8, MO;   
  | | Walter,6,MO;   Elsie,4,MO;   Mary J.,2,MO;  Louisa,12,niece,IN 
  | |       married Pleasant Coffman  8 SEP 1866 in Sullivan Co. MO b: 23 DEC 1844 in Cloverdale, Putnam Co. IN d. 1934 in Sumner, Chariton Co., MO  
  | | Burial: Lakeside Cemetery, Sumner, Chariton Co., MO  Civil War Co. F 13th Mo. Inf. Vols Co. D 1st Regt Mo. Vols Engra 
  | |  s/o James Anderson COFFMAN b: 11 NOV 1822 in Anderson, KY & Louisa "Loweasy" PIKE b: ABT. 1829 in Virginia 



  | | | 
  | | |-Margaret Coffman  "Maggie"  b: 18 OCT 1868 in Milan, Sullivan Co, MO d. 31 JUL 1956 in Yakima, Yakima Co. WA  
  | | | Burial: Terrace Heights Memorial Park, Yakima, Yakima Co., WA  Occupation: Homemaker, Mid-wife 
  | | |       married 10 APR 1885 in Sullivan Co. MO William A. CARMACK  b: 2 FEB 1865 in Bute, Sullivan Co, MO 
  | | | | 
  | | | |-Ethel Adell CARMACK  b: 7 APR 1894 in Naches, Yakima Co.,WA d. 12 FEB 1988 in Fresno, Fresno Co., CA  
  | | | | Burial: 16 FEB 1988 Fresno Memorial Gardens, Fresno, Fresno Co., Ca  Occupation: Apple Packer , Housewife 
  | | | |      married William DEGOOYER 13 FEB 1919 in Naches, Yakima Co. WA b: 10 SEP 1890 in Orange City, Souix Co. IA 
  | | | |    d. 12 OCT 1962 in Fresno, Fresno Co., CA Burial: 13 OCT 1962 Fresno Memorial Gardens, Fresno, Fresno Co., Ca  
  | | | | Census: 1910 Yakima County , WA Moxee -Age 20 Occupation: Apple Rancher, Maint. Worker for Washington State Highway Dept.,  
  | | | |         Saw Mill Trimmer   s/o William DEGOOYER b: 27 APR 1859 in Bennikum, Netherlands & Jacoba (Jennie) Dedruin b: 16 AUG 1862 in Neth. 
  | | | | | 
  | | | | |-Noreen DEGOOYER  b: 17 JUL 1921 in Yakima, Yakima Co, WA d. 23 FEB 1990 in Fresno, Fresno Co., CA  
  | | | |  Burial: 27 FEB 1990 Fresno Memorial Gardens, Fresno, Fresno Co., CA  GRAD: 1938 Naches High School,  
  | | | |  Naches, Yakima Co., WA  Education: BET. 1940 - 1941 Whitman Business College, Yakima, Yakima Co., WA  
  | | | |  Occupation: Secretary for the U.S.Army, Worked for the County of Fresno, Vital Statistics, Welfare Dept.  
  | | | |  Religion: Raised Foresquare Gospel, Lutheran 
  | | | |        married Melvin Harry SCHMIDT 1 FEB 1945 in Whitewater, Butler Co. KS  b: 25 DEC 1921 in Hope, Osage Co. MO 
  | | | |  | 
  | | | |  |-Karla Raye SCHMIDT 
  | | | |  |     married Fred James OLMSTEAD 
  | | | |  | |-Dean Raymond OLMSTEAD 
  | | | |  | |-Jason Melvyn OLMSTEAD 
  | | | |  | |-Kevin Mark OLMSTEAD 
  | | | |  | 
  | | | |  |-Sandra Sue SCHMIDT 
  | | | |        m2. Lewis John Rau JR. 
  | | | |  
  | | | |        m1. Jerry Allan MARKUS 
  | | | |   | 
  | | | |   |-Rebekah Leah MARKUS 
  | | | |          married Daniel ROMERO 
  | | | |    |-Aaron Shane PEREZ 
  | | | |    |-Justin Scott HASKELL 
  | | | |    |-Darrion Nicole ROMERO 
  | | | | 
  | | | |-Ralph CARMACK  b: 23 MAY 1889 in Sullivan Co. MO d. 30 JUL 1978 in Yakima, Yakima Co. WA Burial: West Hills Memorial Park  
  | | | | Occupation: Washinton State Highway Dept. 
  | | | |      married  Georgia PERRY ABT. 1923 b: 22 AUG 1894 in Cloudersport, PA 
  | | | | | 
  | | | | |-Polly Ann CARMACK   b: 18 APR 1924 in Yakima, Yakima Co. WA d. 9 OCT 1996 in Wellsfleet, MS 
  | | | | |    married Harald NORMAN 1 JAN 1946 in New York, NY b: ABT. 1918 
  | | | | | 
  | | | | |-Dan CARMACK 
  | | | |       married Janet BITZ 
  | | | |  
  | | | |-Mona CARMACK  b: 14 FEB 1886 in Sullivan Co. MO d. 14 OCT 1973 in Fresno, Fresno Co., CA  
  | | | | Burial: 19 OCT 1973 Terrace Heights Memorial Park, Yakima, Yakima Co., WA 
  | | | |      married George Manley DUNHAM on 4 JAN 1904 in Nile Valley, Yakima Co. Yakima, WA         b: 12 OCT 1879 in Polk Co. WI 
  | | | |    d. 13 JAN 1950 in Nile Valley, Yakima, Yakima Co. WA Burial: 18 JAN 1950 Terrace Heights Memorial Park, Yakima, WA 
  | | | |      s/o George B. DUNHAM b: 1843 in Logansport, Indiana & Armina HILLS b: 23 JUN 1850 in Wagonlanding, Polk Co. WI 
  | | | | | 
  | | | | |-Bertha DUNHAM  b: 21 DEC 1904 in Nile Valley, Yakima, WA  d. 21 JUN 1998 in Eugene, OR Burial: Eugene, OR 



  | | | | |      m1.Robert GARRETT  b: 17 JAN 1907 in Naches, Yakima Co., WA 
  | | | | | 
  | | | | |      m2. Douglas GIESSEN 19 MAR 1923 in Yakima, Yakima Co. WA b: 15 JAN 1900 in WA 
  | | | | | | 
  | | | | | |-Douglas Giessen JR. 
  | | | | | |     married Joann (unk) 
  | | | | | | |-Gary GIESSEN 
  | | | | | | |-Cindy GIESSEN 
  | | | | | | |-David GIESSEN 
  | | | | | | 
  | | | | | |-Roger GIESSEN 
  | | | | |       married Rosina AIBER 
  | | | | |  |-Mark Manley GIESSEN 
  | | | | | 
  | | | | |-Edythe Louise DUNHAM  b: 29 JUL 1910 in Yakima, Yakima Co. WA d. 11 JAN 1991 in Eugene, OR 
  | | | |       married Earl CHANDLEE  abt. 1934  b: 1 DEC 1910 in Oregon  d. 17 MAY 1994 in Eugen 
  | | | | 
  | | | |-Bessie CARMACK  b: 21 JUL 1897 in Nile Valley, Yakima, Yakima Co. WA d. 27 SEP 1969 in Yakima, Yakima Co. WA  
  | | |  Burial: Terrace Heights Memorial Park, Yakima, Yakima Co., WA 
  | | |       married Walter EHLERS  b: 25 JUL 1896 in Yakima, Yakima Co. WA d. 23 APR 1993 in Walla Walla, WA  
  | | |   Burial: Terrace Heights Memorial Park, Yakima, Yakima Co., WA 
  | | |  | 
  | | |  |-Leonard EHLERS 
   | | |  |-Lewis EHLERS 
  | | | 
  | | |-Clara Coffman  “Clarsie”  b: 1873 in Morris Twp. Sullivan Co., MO 
  | | |       married Charles WALSER 
  | | | |-William WALSER 
  | | | |-Paul WALSER 
  | | | |-Roy WALSER 
  | | | |-Ruby WALSER 
  | | | 
  | | |-Walter Coffman  b: 1874 in Morris Twp. Sullivan Co., MO d. 5 APR 1901 in Sumner, Chariton Co., MO  
  | | | Burial: Lakeside Cemetery, Sumner, Chariton Co., MO 
  | | | 
  | | |-Elsie Olive Coffman  “Ollie”  b: 1876 in Morris Twp. Sullivan Co., MO  
  | | |      married Joe BURCHETT 
  | | | |-Alta BURCHETT 
  | | | |-Carl BURCHETT 
  | | | |-Kathryn BURCHETT 
  | | | |-Myrtle BURCHETT 
  | | | |-Paul BURCHETT 
  | | | |-Ralph BURCHETT 
  | | | |-Madeline BURCHETT 
  | | | |-Edna BURCHETT 
  | | | |-Beatrice BURCHETT 
  | | | 
  | | |-Della Coffman    b: 1877 in Morris Twp. Sullivan Co., MO d. 1968 in Sumner, Chariton Co., MO  
  | | | Burial: Lakeside Cemetery, Sumner, Chariton Co., MO 
  | | |      married Frank LINSCOTT  b: 1874 in MO d. 1958 in Sumner, Chariton Co., MO Burial: Lakeside Cem., Sumner, Chariton Co., MO 
  | | | |-Phillip LINSCOTT   b: 26 MAR 1898 
  | | | |-Ruth LINSCOTT   b: 25 APR 1891 
  | | | |-Errol Frank LINSCOTT 



  | | | 
  | | |-Mary Jane Coffman    b: 1878 in Morris Twp. Sullivan Co., MO d. 1954 in Sumner, Chariton Co., MO  
  | | | Burial: Lakeside Cemetery, Sumner, Chariton Co., MO 
  | | |       married George TREMAIN 
  | | | |-Mary Belle TREMAIN 
  | | | 
  | | |-Myrtle Coffman    b: 17 MAY 1890 in Sullivan Co. MO 
  | |       married Rolla SMITH   b: AUG 1882 in North Salem, MO 
  | |  |-Earl SMITH 
  | |  |-Merle SMITH 
  | |  |-Helen SMITH 
  | |  |-Elaine SMITH 
  | | 
  | |-Martha L. Britton    b. March, 1850 in Franklin Co., Oh. 
  | | 
  | |-Thomas Benjamin Britton    b. ca1838 in Oh. 
  | |      married Amanda M. Sevier in 1866 in Sullivan Co. Missouri b. 1843 in Mo. d. 1915  
  | | | 
  | | |-Josephine Britton   b. ca1867 in Sullivan Co., Mo. 
  | | |     married Charles Purdin 
  | | | 
  | | |-Charles Lewis Britton   b. 1872  d. 1954 
  | |       m2. Dave Davis 
  | | 
  | |       m1. Jesse Margaret Minor b. 1875 
  | |  |    all per Sandy 
  | |  |-Wyane N. Britton 
  | |  |     married Effie Dickson 
  | |  | 
  | |  |-Carlos M. Britton 
  | |  |     married Blanche Martin 
  | |  | 
  | |  |-Bernice Britton 
  | |  |     married George Martin 
  | |  | 
  | |  |-Lyle Britton Jr. 
  | |  |     married Pansey Spencer 
  | |  | 
  | |  |-Byron Britton 
  | |  |     married Margaret Shaw 
  | |  | 
  | |  |-Lila Britton 
  | |       married Will Predmore 
  | | 
  | |-Noah L./S. Britton    b. ca1840 in Franklin Co., Oh. d. 1880 
  | |     married (unk) 
  | |      |-Betsey J. Britton   b. ca1853 in Mo. 
  | | 
  | |-Charles Luther Britton “Land” b. ca1842 in Franklin Co., Oh. d. 1871 
  | |     married Elizabeth (unk)` b. ca1848 in Indiana 
  | | 
  | |-Philander Chase Britton  b. ca1843 in Oh.  
  |     m1. Anna M. Turk 



  |     m2. Mary Jane Harkins  b. 1844 
  | 
  |     m3. Rebecca Frances Harris on April 25, 1868 in Sullivan Co., Missouri b. ca1850 in Mo. d. 1911 
  |         “I just made contact with Philander's wife's family, Harris. Philander was married to a Rebecca Frances Harris. I just got a lead on her sister, so I may have additional
  |   family information.”   per. Sandy Johnston 788 Edgewood Bay Drive Lakeview, AR 72642 (870) 431-8601 
  |  | 
  |  |-Charles L. Britton b. Feb. 13, 1887 in Mo. d. Feb. 12, 1972 in Va Hospital, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 441-03-1679 “oil field refinery worker” 
  |  |             lived in Minco, Grady Co., Ok.  <A HREF="BritonCL.htm">photo</A> 
  |  |       m1. Stella F. (unk) 
  |  | 
  |  |       m2. Rosa Belle Hardin in 1921 in Oklahoma 
  |  | | 
  |  | |-Virginia E. Britton b. Aug. 25, 1922 in Cyril, Okla. 
  |  | |      married Eldon L. Johnson on June 9, 1944 in San Francisco, Cal. b. June 13, 1922 in Carnegia, Okla.  
  |  | |  d. Nov. 22, 1962 in Houston, Texas 
  |  | | |-Steve Johnson b. 1945  d. 1996 
  |  | | |-Douglas Johnson b. 1949 
  |  | | 
  |  | |-Jessa Jo Britton  b. 1924 in Cyril, Okla. 
  |  | | 
  |  | |-Charles Buddy Britton  b. 1927 in Cyril, Okla. 
  |  | |      married Sonja (unk)  b. ca1930 
  |  | | | 
  |  | | |-Robert Britton b. ca1955 
  |  | |       married Shirley (unk) 
  |  | | 
  |  | |-Robert Lewis Britton  b. 1930 in Cyril, Okla. 
  |  | 
  |  |-Sarah Lou Britton “Sally”  b. 1873   d. 1948 
  |  |      married Patrick Henry Cooper  b. 1874    d. 1932 
  |  | | 
  |  | |-Ray Russell Cooper  b. 1895   d. 1943 
  |  | |      married Ruby Hughes  b. 1890 
  |  | | |-P. H. Cooper 
  |  | | | 
  |  | | |-Roy D. Cooper b. 1916   d. 1980 
  |  | | |     married Sandra McCoy 
  |  | | | | 
  |  | | | |-David Cooper b. 1945 
  |  | | | |      married Connie (unk) 
  |  | | | | 
  |  | | | |-Christopher Cooper b. 1954 
  |  | | | 
  |  | | |-Frances Joy Cooper 
  |  | |       married James Swall 
  |  | |  | 
  |  | |  |-Sharon Swall  b. 1939 
  |  | |  |     married Richard Michael Shannon b. 1938 
  |  | |  | |-Scott Mitchell Shannon b. 1960  d. 1983 
  |  | |  | | 
  |  | |  | |-Eric Michael Shannon b. 1958 
  |  | |  |      married (unk) 
  |  | |  |  |-Eric Michael Shannon Jr.  b. 1980 



  |  | |  |  |-Jerrid Paul Shannon  b. 1983 
  |  | |  |  |-Justin Ryan Shannon  b. 1983  
  |  | |  | 
  |  | |  |-Joy Swall 
  |  | |         married Richard John Dewhirst 
  |  | |   | 
  |  | |   |-Richard Michael Dewhirst  b. 1967 
  |  | |   |      married Linda (unk) 
  |  | |   | |-Ryan Dewhirst  b. 1999 
  |  | |   | 
  |  | |   |-Andrew Jon Dewhirst   b. 1970 
  |  | |         married Dawn (unk)  
  |  | | 
  |  | |-Joe Rex Cooper  b. 1897  d. 1926 
  |  | |      married Verna Feldman 
  |  | | |-Cecil Allen Cooper b. 1923 
  |  | | 
  |  | |-Mamie Allie Cooper  b. 1899  d. 1987 
  |  |        married Jesse Allen Brown b. 1892  d. 1968  
  |  |  | 
  |  |  |-Cooper L. Brown b. 1918 
  |  |  |     m2. Lorraine Catherine Van Tress  b. 1916 
  |  |  | 
  |  |  |     m1. Karmon Lavon Argraves 
  |  |  | | 
  |  |  | |-Kimberly Lynn Brown  b. 1953 
  |  |  |       married Ronald Allen Huey b. 1953 
  |  |  |  |-Davon Scott Huey b. 1978 
  |  | 
  |  |-Rosaline Britton   b. ca1869 in Sullivan Co., Mo. 
  |  |     married Lester Morris   “Ross” 
  |  | 
  |  |-Edward E. Britton   b. ca1889 in Mo. 
  |        married Teressie (unk) in July, 1909 b. ca1893 in Mo.  <---- can’t tell relationship on 1910 census  
  |  
  |-Benjamin Britton  Jr. b.  June 2, 1797/1799 in Rockingham Co., VA    (note parents marriage date)   d. January 21, 1868 in Sangamon Co., IL    

buried in Brunk Cem., Sangamon Co., IL 
   “When Ben was about 10 years old his family moved from Virginia to Franklin Co., Ohio.” 
    1830 Norwich Twp., Franklin Co., Oh. census, Benjamin Britton, Males: 1 (5-9), 1 (20-29), 1 (50-59)  Females 1 (1-4),1 (10-14), 2 (15-19), 2 (40-49) 
   1850 Norwich Twp., Franklin Co., Oh. census, Ancesrty.com image #3 Benjamin Britton age 70  “Preacher”   living with his son, Benjamin 
           married  Elizabeth Brunk April 4, 1816 in Franklin Co., Oh. b. Oct. 13, 1800 in Franklin Co., Oh d. August 15, 1854 in Sangamon Co., IL  buried in  Brunk Cem.,  
              Sangamon Co. IL. “Benjamin and Elizabeth (Brunk} Britton had four children in Franklin Co., OH and moved on to Illinois, with an intermediate stop in Indiana. The rest of 
    heir children were  born in Sangamon, Illinois.”  "He was there married, in April, 1816, to Elizabeth Brunk. They had four children in Ohio, and moved to Indiana in 1824, 
    and from there to Sangamon Co.,   Ill., arriving in Oct., 1825, in what is now Cotton Hill township, where they had seven children." It was remembered that "Benjamin  
    Britton hired Nathaniel Duncan to haul a load of corn to Springfield, which would be a day's work for a team. The price agreed upon was $1.37 1/2. Twenty bushels was all 
    he could haul. Mr. Britton went along to do his own selling. Arriving there, with all his efforts, five cents per bushel was the highest price he could obtain. He sold the load, 
    laid over the   whole proceeds, $1.00, but how they settled the other thirty-seven and a half cents, he does not remember. That was in 1836." [History of the Early Settlers, 
     angamon Co., IL] 
   | 
   |-Benjamin Britton    b. 1819 in Ohio   all per 1850 census 
   |       married Priscilla Seeds on June 14, 1846 in Franklin Co., Oh. b. 1829 in Ohio 
   | |-Smith Britton  b. 1847 in Franklin Co., Oh. 
   | |-Elizabeth Britton  b. 1848 in Franklin Co., Oh. 



   | 
   |-Samuel Taylor Britton   b. April 27, 1820  in Oh. d. June 23, 1889 in Franklin Co., Oh. 
   | 1880 Norwich Twp., Franklin Co.,Oh. census, Ancestry.com image #25, S. T. Britton,60,Oh,Va,Va;  Maria,55,Oh,Conn,Conn;  Harian(?),34,Oh.;  Frank,21,Oh; 
   |  Lincoln,19,Oh.;  Orison,18,Oh.;   Rosgia(?),16,Oh.;  Charlie,13,Oh.;  Edward,9,Oh. 
    |       married Maria Hyde Lattimer in ca1842 in Franklin Co., Oh. b. 1825 in Oh. 
   | |-Harriett Britton  b. ca1843 in Franklin Co.,Oh.  
   | |-Cicero Britton  b. ca1845 in Franklin Co.,Oh. 
   | |-Almira Britton  b. ca1847 in Franklin Co.,Oh. 
   | |-Elizabeth Britton  b. ca1848 in Franklin Co.,Oh. 
   | |-Hosey W. Britton  b. ca1849 in Franklin Co.,Oh. 
   | 
   |-Joseph Britton   (LDS: “James”?) b. 1817 in  Franklin Co, Ohio d. 1867 in Sangamon Co, Illinois 
   | 
   |-Rebecca Britton   b. ca1819 in Franklin Co., OH  d. aft 1876 
   |      m1. Nathaniel DUNCAN Jan. 1, 1840 in Franklin Co, Oh. or in Sangamon Co., b. ca1816 in Franklin Co., OH.  

          |      m2. Joel Vandever  “They lived in Pana, IL ca. 1876.”  
   | 
   |-Eleanor Britton b. ca1821 in Franklin Co., OH  d. ca1835 in Sangamon Co., IL  
   | 
   |-Margaret Britton b.Dec. 2, 1821 in Franklin Co., OH  d. Dec. 16, 1898 in Sangamon Co., Ill. 
   |      married Oscar F. Matthew Oct . 26, 1845 in  Franklin Co., OH. or in Sangamon Co., IL. b. Jan. 30, 1824 in Sangamon Co., Ill.  or in in Sangamon Co., IL. 
    |  d. Feb. 12, 1881 in Sangamon Co., Ill.  “Additional notes for Oscar F. Matthew”  

  | |-Anna E. Matthew  b. 1846 d. 1864 
  |  | 
  | |-John Benjamin Matthew , MD b. 1850 d. 1936  

   | |      married Amanda E. Lawley 1868. (Additional notes for Amanda E. Lawley ) “They lived, in 1875, in Mt. Auburn, Christian Co., IL.”  
  | | |-Charles E. Matthew  
   | | |-George R. Matthew  
  | | 
  | |-Rebecca Jane Matthew b. 1852 d. 1919 
  | |     married Daniel Poffenberger  
  | | 
  | |-Louisa L. Matthew   b. 1856 d. 1872 
   | |-Oscar Madison Matthew b. 1858 d. 1859 
  | |  
  |  |-Lafayette Lincoln Matthew  b. 1860 d. 1929 
  | |        married Fanny Crowper b. 1866 
  | | 
   | |-Matilda May Matthew   b. 1864 d. 1946 
  | |      married Stephen Vigal 
  | | 
   | |-Thomas L.  Matthew  b. 1852 “Thomas was born after Rebecca and before Louisa”  
  | |      m1. Grace Nickols 
  | |      m2. Virginia L. Kedns  per Sandy 
  | | 
  |  |-Winfield Scott Matthew    b. 6 May 1848 d. 1932    
  |   “In 1875 he was attending Northwestern University with the intention of entering the ministry (M. E. Church). “ 

    | 
   |-Hannah Britton b.Oct. 6, 1825  in Sangamon Co., IL  d. May  5,1909 in (Possibly), Nevada, Vernon Co., MO 
   |     married Sterling S. Clark on Oct. 5, 1848 in Sangamon Co., Ill.   aka Sterling Clack b. before 1822 in Sangamon Co., IL d. in Nevada, Vernon Co., MO    

  | |-Benon M. Clark aka Benony 
  | |-Morgan Clark  
  | |-Elizabeth Clark  



   | |-William Clark  
   | |-Joseph Clark  
  | |-John Britton Clark  

    | 
   |-David B. Britton b. 1828 in Sangamon Co., IL d. 1849 in  Sangamon Co., IL 
   | 
   |-Andrew J./F. Britton b. Sept. 24, 1829 in Sangamon Co., IL d. Nov . 22,1894 in Butte City, Glenn Co., CA. “lived near Princeton, Colusa Co., CA.” 
   |     married Sarah MCDANIEL  b. before 1834 in Sangamon Co., IL “had four children” 
   | 
   |-Maria Jane Britton b. ca1832 in Samgamon Co., IL d. 1843 in  Sangamon Co., IL   “age 12”! 
   |      married John W. Merryman 
   | 
   |-Caroline Elizabeth Britton b. June 6, 1834 in Sangamon Co., IL   d. Oct. 22, 1908 in Pawnee, Sangamon Co., Ill.  
   |      m1.  George W. SPICER  on March 5, 1854 in Sangamon Co, Illinois b. 15 July 1832 in IN. or Sangamon Co., Ill. d. 26 November 1862 
   | s/o  Upshear D. Spicer and Nancy Clifton 

  | |-William B. SPICER  
  | |-Benjamin O. SPICER 
   | |-Charles F. SPICER  
  | |-George W. SPICER Jr.  

   | 
    |     m2. Nathan S. PLUMMER 8 August 1866 b. 15 March 1836 in Richland Co., OH  “Additional notes for Nathan S. PLUMMER” 
    | “She and Plummer lived in Cotton Hill Township. A later note said that they lived near New City, Sangamon Co., IL (in 1875)”  
   | |-Ida E. PLUMMER.  
   | |-Carrie A. PLUMMER.  
   | |-Oscar F. PLUMMER.  
   | |-Margaret A. PLUMMER.  
    | 
   |-Lorenzo Dow Britton b. 1838 in Sangamon Co., Ill.  d. Dec. 19, 1872 in Christian Co., IL buried Anderson Cem, Johnson Twp, Illinois 
   | “buried 4 mi. east of Clarksdale, Johnson Twsp. farm-to-market road from Clarksdale to Nokomis) West side, Row 14, #12 (each row reads from N to S).  
   | "Lorenzo Dow  Britton D. 19 _ 1872, 30Y 2M"  
   |     married  Melissa Adeline BARFIELD Dec. 27, 1859 in Christian Co, Illinois  b. abt 1841/1842 in Sangamon Co., Ill. or in KY circa 1841 
   | “She married Richard WELLS circa 1875” d/o John E, J. BARFIELD & Sally B. DUNAVAN 
   | | 
   | |-Rebecca Britton                       b. 1862 in Christian Co., IL  
   | |     married William Criss 
   | | 
   | |-Hortence Britton      aka Hortince Britton  b. 1865 in Illinois   
   | |     married Ruben Bennett 
   | | 
   | |-Asenith (Arminda) Britton         b. 1871 in  Illinois  IL  “She was living in Oklahoma in 1924; O.B.'s obituary listed her as Mrs. Minnie Lewis. “ 
   | |-Sucy (Lucy) Britton            b. before 1873  in IL  
   | | 
   | |-Oscar Benjamin Britton         b. Oct. 4, 1860  in  Christian Co., IL    d. March 17, 1924 in Taylorville, Christian Co., IL    
   | |              buried Oak Hill Cem., Taylorville, Christian   Co., IL  
   | |       married Nellie LITTLE Aug. 29, 1887 in St. Charles, St. Charles Co., MO    b. July 26, 1869 in  Virden, Macoupin Co., IL 
   | |   d. April 26, 1958 in Taylorville, Christian Co., IL    buried in Oak Hill Cemet., Taylorville, Christian Co., IL 
   | |          d/o Eli Slawsen LITTLE & Emeline Hoyt GOODRICH 
   | |  Nellie was a homemaker, a staunch member of the Methodist Church and a sincere Christian. She never had a bad word to say about  
   | |  anyone. When Ben died, most of his assets were in stock in the local bank. When it failed in 1930, Nellie had to help refund money to  
   | |  depositors and was |left penniless (but managed to convey the home to her daughter Edna). During the depression she helped make a  
   | |  large garden each year and canned all of the vegetables and fruit needed to feed herself and Edna and the boarders, William and John  
   | |  Lomax, and later, Hallie Johns, for the rest of the year. A coal-burning cook-stove was used to heat water (pumped from a cistern) for  
   | |  all washing and bathing. Even when there was little food in the house, she always fed a hobo who stopped and asked, and let them do  



   | |  a little work in return (they always volunteered). She greatly enjoyed baking and decorating fancy cakes. Nellie was a kind and gentle   
   | |  woman who was a devoted wife and mother and who raised one grandchild. After Edna died, she was sorely tried when she had to  
   | |  keep house for John James. She died as the result of a heart attack.  
   | |  His two-column obituary is partially quoted: ".... Mr. Britton has been in the employ of E.A. Vandeveer, deceased, and Major W.T.  
   | |  Vandeveer, since coming to Taylorville in 1891, later becoming cashier of the Vandeveer Bank. At the death of E.A. Vandeveer he was  
   | |  chosen to manage the numerous farm properties of Mr. Vandeveer's heirs. He was always prominent in the Methodist church of this  
   | |  city, taking an active part in all of the church's work. He was superintendent of the Sunday school, holding that office for the last   
   | |  twelve years. Mr. Britton was a deacon of the church|and a member of the building committee. For many years Mr. Britton was   
   | |  honored by the presidency of the district school boards and was a member of the Taylorville library board at the time of his death. He  
   | |  served years ago as deputy under Sheriff H.W. Johnson. He was a member of the Hyperion lodge I.O.O.F. Amprehel encampment and  
   | |  the Rebekah lodge. Mr. Britton was born in 1860 near Clarksdale, receiving his education |in a nearby country school, later teaching  
   | |  near Palmer and Stonington. ......  
   | |  In the death of Ben Britton, Taylorville loses a most valuable citizen. Always good-natured, and charitable in his judgement of others  
   | |  he had made and held thousands of friends, who were shocked by his untimely death. He was all that could be desired in a city -- he  
   | |  was progressive, always on |the right side of all public questions. ...... He was a high type of man and his place in the community   
   | |           cannot be filled." Death certificate #8215, reg. # 37 shows cause of death: "angina pectoris (attacks for 2 years); secondary: arterio sclerosis".  
   | | | 
   | | |-Edith Vivian Britton b. Dec. 1, 1896 in Taylorville, Christian Co., IL   
   | |       |          d. Feb. 5, 1929 at  517 W Second St., Taylorville, Christian Co.,Co., IL   buried at Taylorville, Christian Co., IL  
   | | |           The Daily Breeze, Taylorville IL, Wednesday February 6, 1929, page 1, col.6: "MRS. EDITH LOMAX, POPULAR LOCAL LADY, IS DEAD; 
   | | |            Mrs. Edith Lomax, 32, wife of William Lomax, clerk for the Peabody Coal Co., died at 11:30 o'clock last night at the home of her mother, Mrs. 
   | | |             O.B. Britton, 517 W. Second St. Death resulted from pneumonia. During the last few days improvement had been shown in her condition. Last 
   | | |     night she suffered a relapse which resulted in her death. Mrs. Lomax was born in Taylorville, Dec. 1, 1896, the daughter of the late O.B. Britton and 
   | | |         Nellie Goodrich Britton. Practically her entire life was spent in this city. She was graduated from the local high school with the class of 1914. She 
   | | |              was united in marriage to William Lomax of Edinburg on Sept. 7, 1915. Following their marriage they resided in Edinburg for four years, then 
   | | |           returning to Taylorville. In 1924 they went to Kenvir Kentucky where they resided three years, returning to this city in 1927. Two children were 
   | | |       born to this union, one son, Billy, preceding his mother in death in 1920. Mrs. Lomax was a member of the local Methodist church. She was also a 
   | | |        member of Haslemere chapter, Order of Eastern Star, the Pythian Sisters, and the Taylorville Woman's Club. Besides her husband and mother, she 
   | | |              is survived by her son Jack, aged 3 years; one sister, Miss Edna Britton of this city, and two brothers, Harold Britton of Coolidge Arizona, and 
   | | |              Howard Britton of St. Louis. Funeral services will be held at 2:30 o'clock Friday afternoon at the Methodist church, Rev. A.L. Caseley, pastor, 
   | | | officiating. Burial will be in Oak Hill cemetery."  
   | | |        married   William Reveau LOMAX Sept. 7, 1915 in Springfield, Sangamon Co., IL    
   | | |                 b. Oct. 28, 1891 in Edinburg, IL    d. Jan. 22, 1985 in Masonic Home, Sullivan, IL  buried Taylorville, Christian Co., IL 
   | | |    s/o John Reveau LOMAX  &  Amelia Bell PICKETT “He married Lola Hanson WHITMAN 28 February 1945” 
   | | | He graduated from Edinburg High School in 1911, worked part of a year with his father at the T.T. Minor School in Seattle, returned  
   | | |            to Edinburg in April 1912 and worked for Gus Jaybush in the restaurant. He was a rural mail carrier from 1913 to 1918. He then worked for the 
   | | |             Peabody Coal Co. until 1953, starting as a stockroom clerk and retiring as the auditor for the southern coal field. He became a Mason April 24, 
   | | |       1919 and was a member of the Blueville Masonic Lodge #647 at Edinburg. He was small of stature, quiet, and enjoyed reading. In his middle years 
   | | |         he took home movies and made events of his summer vacations. He had Alzheimer’s disease in his last years and finally had to go to the Masonic 
   | | |       Home in IL where died as a result of a heart attack and is buried with Billy Lomax at Oak Hill Cemetery. One of his closest friends from childhood 
   | | |           through middle age was Hallie V. Johns (1891-1961) who is buried in the Edinburg Cemetery with his wife Veda Prater (1897-1989), Row 9 #5 
   | | | (read S to N).  
   | | | | 
   | | | |-Billy LOMAX      b. June 16, 1916 in Christian Co., IL    d. Oct. 28, 1920 in Taylorville, Christian Co., IL  
   | | | |              buried in Oak Hill Cem., Taylorville, Christian Co., IL 

  | | | |             The Daily Breeze, Taylorville IL, Friday October 29, 1920, page 1, col. 4: "WM. LOMAX JR., DEAD, AGED 4; "Billie" Britton 
  | | | |            Lomax, the four year old son of William and Edith Lomax, died at 9:30 last night at the home of his parents. Billie was born  
 | | | |            in Edinburg June 16, 1916. The family moved to Taylorville about one year ago, Mr. Lomax being employed at the Langley mine. 
  | | | |           The funeral will be held from the residence, 423 [sic] West Second St., Saturday morning at 10:30 o'clock, Rev. Flagge officiating. 
  | | | |             Burial will be in Oak Hill Cem." Billy was born with hydrocephalus. His mother held him most of the time during the last two 
  | | | | years of his life. 

  | | | | 
  | | | |-John Benjamin LOMAX  b.  22 December 1925 in Kenvir, Harlan Co., KY 



   | | |        married Ruby Jane KAUFFMAN  3 March 1945 in Lutheran Church, Dundee, Kane Co., IL,.   
   | | |  b. IL 18 April 1922 in Grafton Twsp., McHenry Co.     
   | | |  d/o  August Wilhelm Johann Hayes KAUFFMAN and Else (Elsie) Augusta Emilie NAATZ.  
   | | |  | 

  | | |  |-William Reveau LOMAX II b. 26 February 1951 in Palo Alto, Santa Clara Co., CA. 
  | | |  |     married Donna Rosalie PERKINS  6 June 1981 in Palo Alto, Santa Clara Co., CA,.b. 8 Sept 1952 in Camden, ME 
  | | |  |  d/o Gerald Walter PERKINS and Rose Marie PALMER 
  | | |  | |  
  | | |  | |-Heather Lomax 
  | | |  | |-(unk) Lomax 
  | | |  | 
  | | |  |-Gregory Marc LOMAX b. 6 November 1952 in Seattle, King Co., WA.  
  | | |  |      married Ellen Marie ROCHE 25 February 1989 b. 5 April 1950 in Island of Saipan. 
  | | |  | d/o Robert Frances ROCHE and Donalda Geraldine McISAAC.  
  | | |  | “also married William Michael HIN 19 May 1973” 
  | | |  | |  
  | | |  | |-Davis Lomax 
  | | |  | |-(unk) Lomax 
  | | |  | 
  | | |  |-Lynn Marsha LOMAX b. 20 June 1954 in Seattle, King Co., WA.  
  | | |  |       married Rocco John GRASSANO 30 August 1981 in San Francisco, CA,.   
  | | |  | b. 6 March 1949 in Ennis Killen, County Fermanah, North Ireland  
  | | |  |  s/o Rocco Anthony Grassano &  Julia Lillian McKEON 
  | | |  | |  
  | | |  | |-Vicenta Marie Grassano  b. 1986 
  | | |  | |-Anthony Grassano 
  | | |  | 
  | | |  |-Kenneth Lee LOMAX b. 31 March 1959 in Palo Alto, Santa Clara Co., CA.  
  | | |          married Leslie Diane MCCALISTER 25 June 1983 in Tacoma, Pierce Co., WA  
  | | |    b. 28 April 1964 in Tacoma, Pierce Co., WA. d/o  James Milton MCCALISTER & Marilyn Alice VLIEGER.  

   | | |   | 
   | | |   |-Kendra Michelle Lomax  b. 1987 
   | | |  
   | | |-Harold Dow Britton    b. July 13, 1892 in Taylorville, Christian Co., IL     d. April 1956 in Phoenix, AZ  
   | |  |       m1.  Lois Fraleich CHESEBRO married March 27, 1914 in Taylorville, Christian Co., IL   

  | | |                    b. July 2, 1892 in Taylorville, Christian Co., IL d/o Jesse and Florence (Fraley) Chesebro.  
  | | | 
  | | |      m2. Alva Blanche KURTZ in Philadelphia, PA, 30 April 1921 b. 12 October 1895 in Lancaster, PA   d. ca1982 in Philadelphia, PA. 
  | | |  d/o Levi O. KURTZ and Ann Kathryn ELMER 
  | | | “Harold was working as a billing clerk when he enlisted in the Navy on 7 June 1917 as an Apprentice Seaman for pay of $17.60 per 
  | | | month. He went through boot camp at Great Lakes NTS and was assigned to the destroyer U.S.S. Prairie on 31 December 1917 as S2/c. 
  | | |  He served on that destroyer continuously, rising to a rating of Yeoman 1/c, until his discharge on 12 July 1919. At his enlistment he was 5 
  | | | ft. 7 1/2 inches, weighed 155, had blue eyes, brown hair and a ruddy complexion. I visited he and Alva in southern New Jersey in about |

 | | 1933; he had a large chicken farm then.  
   | | | 
   | | |-Edna Lillian Britton    b. Aug. 22, 1898 in Taylorville, Christian Co., IL    d. May 7, 1957 in Taylorville, Christian Co., IL  “heart attack” 
   | | |           buried Oak Hill Cem., Taylorville, Christian Co., IL  

  | | |        married John Richard James 13 Oct. 1944 at Taylorville   “of Edinburg IL, s/o Joseph M.& Mary (Waters) James”  
    | | |  b. 7 Aug. 1885 at Rochester IL 

   | | | 
   | | |-Howard Benjamin Britton    b. Jan. 27, 1911 in Taylorville, Christian Co., IL    d. May 14, 1966 in Akron, OH  
   | |                buried in Resurrection, St Louis, Missouri 
   | |                    "I attended St. James Catholic Elementary School in St. Louis, was graduated in 1935 with a scholarship to Ursuline Academy in 



   | |   Kirkwood. I was graduated from Ursuline in 1939 with scholarships to Webster College and Marquette University, neither of which I was 
   | |  able to accept because of financial restraints. At that time there was no such thing as a student loan, nor even high school counselors to 
   | |   guide and encourage. I had taken some commercial classes during my high school years and was able to secure a secretarial position with 
   | |  New England Mutual Life Insurance Co.,  where I worked until the outbreak of World War II at which time I went to work at National 
   | |  Bearing Division of American Brake Shoe Co. While employed there I attended night classes in philosophy at St. Louis University for  
   | |  two years. I did not pursue a degree and have regretted it ever  since. The only other college courses I have taken were the three Art  
   | |  classes I took a few years ago. My mother saw to it that I had violin and piano lessons for a time in grade school, and I resumed the piano  
   | |  lessons after I began working. I stayed at Brake Shoe, moving up over the years from secretary to Priorities Administrator to secretary to  
   | |  the Division President. About six months after his first wife's death, Howard invited me out for dinner. We were married May 3, 1958 and  
   | |  had three girls. After Howard's death in 1966 (in Akron Ohio to which he had been transferred), I moved "home" and have been here at  
   | |  this address ever since. The children were 3, 4 and 5 when Howard died. I stayed home with them until Sally was 9 or 10 at which time I  
   | |  began working at my present office, which afforded me the flexibility in hours I needed to continue caring for the children, car pooling to  
   | |  get them back and forth to Ursuline, etc., and being home when they  got home from school.  
   | |  I'm still in the same office. At age 65 I learned to operate a computer and enough accounting to handle the payroll and accounts payable 
   | |  for the school and church, about 45 employees. ...  
   | |               With a business college education my dad worked for the Chicago, Burlington & Quincy Railroad; then the Frisco Railroad, as a telegrapher, 
   | |   until the depression. After that he worked as a public transportation motorman until he retired. He was reared in Quincy, Ill. ... I have no 
   | |       facts about[my mother's parents] origins but seem to remember hearing about Kentucky as a child. My mother was reared in Iberia, Mo., 
   | |  the daughter of a carpenter." [1/16/1994]  
   | | 
   | |           m1. Cleo Evelyn REIGHARD 11 June 1932 REIGHARD in St. Louis, St. Louis Co., MO,    b. 17 July 1908 in St. Louis, St. Louis Co., MO 
   | |   d/o Charles W. REIGHARD & Maude Zella BLEW  
   | |  |  
   | |  |- Barbara Sue Britton b. 28 January 1939 in St. Louis, St. Louis Co., MO d. (unk) 
   | |           married Milton HOSKINS 
   | |   | 

  | |   |-Julie Christine HOSKINS  b. 6 October 1965 in MO.  
  | |   |     married Geoff Shirley. (Additional notes for Geoff Shirley )  
  | |   |   “Julie studied political science at the Sorbonne, Paris, France in 1986/87. “ 
  | |   | | 
  | |   | |-Kane Shirley 
  | |   | |-Garrett Shirley 
  | |   | 
  | |   |-Patricia Diane HOSKINS    b. 19 June 1968 in MO.  “Trish attended American Univ in 1986/87 in Washington D.C..   
  | |    She was 9th in a class of 500.” 
  | |          married Matthew James DeVries 14 February 1997 in Seattle, King Co., WA. b. 1 August 1970.  
  | |    (Additional notes for Matthew James DeVries ) 

   | | 
   | |           m2. Ann Eleanor DEMPSEY June 1958 b. 1921 
   | |  | 

  | |  |-Andrea Britton b. 10 Sept. 1960 in St. Louis, St. Louis Co., MO.         Abrit91060@aol.com <= contacted June 12, 2002 
  | |  | “All of the men in my father's direct line were Methodist preachers except my father, who converted to Catholicism when he   

     | |  |                 married my mom.  My grandmother, Oscar Benjamin's wife Nellie (Little) Britton, initially had some major reservations about     
   | |  | my parents' marriage, for that reason, but my mom won her over!”  per Andrea Britton 

  | |  | 
   | |  |-Paula Britton  b. 10 September 1961 in St. Louis, St. Louis Co., MO.  
  | |  |     married D. Robert Burger 
  | |  | |-Justin Russell Burger  b. 1993 
  | |  | 
   | |  |-Sally Elizabeth Britton  b. 6 February 1963 in St. Louis, St. Louis Co., MO 
  | |          m1. Robert Edmund Emmendorfer on 25 June 1986  

   | |   |-Jacob Emmendorfer  b. 1993  
   | |           



   | |          m2. David Bretsch 
   | |   |-Philip Bretsch 
   | |   |-Cory Bretsch 
   | |   |-Jordan Bretsch 
   | | 
   | |-Clemintine Britton per Sandy 
   | | 
   | |-Minnie Britton        per Sandy  
   |       married X. Lewis 
   | 
   |-Louisa Matilda Britton b. ca1840 in Sangamon Co., IL d. in Mo.  

                 married Philip Clark  b. before 1836 in Sangamon Co., IL “Additional notes for Philip Clark”       
 


